

IFFCO-TOKIO General Insurance Private Ltd. v. Bimla Devi

FAO No. 328 of 2023

16.5.2024 Present: Mr. Pritam Singh Chandel, Advocate, for the appellant.
Mr. Mukesh, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 and 2.
Ms. Deepica Gautam, Advocate for respondent No.4.

CMP No. 6599 of 2024

By way of instant application, prayer has been made by the applicant for service of respondent No.3 by way of substituted mode i.e. affixation.

It is averred in the application that despite repeated efforts, respondent No.3 is not being served on the available address and applicant/appellant has reason to presume and believe that respondent No.3 is purposely evading the service and as such, is required to be served by way of affixation.

For the reasons stated in the application, same is allowed and Registry is directed to serve the aforesaid respondent by way of affixation of notice on the last known address. On taking steps by the applicant within one week, Registry may serve respondent No.3 by way of affixation on **17.6.2024**. Needless to say, Registry after affixation of notice in terms of instant order shall place on record copy of affixation notice in the case file, enabling this Court to pass appropriate orders on the next date of hearing. The application is disposed of.

May 16, 2024
Manjit

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**